St Simon and St Jude, Quendon, Essex, DP 269-1-3 1754-1812
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Marriage

31 Oct
1754
24 Feb
1755
8 Feb
1757
17 Mar
1757
6 Jun
1758
26 Oct
1758
13 May
1759
27 Apr
1761
9 Jun
1761
15 Dec
1761
23 Feb
1761
24 Nov
1763

21 Jan
1766
25 Dec
1767
4 May
1771
3 Feb
1776

9 Mar
1772
12 Oct
1772
12 Oct
1772
28 Jun
1774
28 Nov
1776
17 Mar
1776
28 Oct
1777
25 Jan
1781
28 Mar
1782
26 Oct
1783

Groom
Thomas
Thomas
William
Richard
John
John
John
George
Joseph
Thomas
Humphrey

John

Thomas
Henry
William

Robert

James
Thos
John
John
Samuel
Thos
Samuel
William
Wm

Richard

Groom

Surname

SEARLES

PERRY

BOCOCK

ANSELL

RICKERT

CHAPMAN

PARKER

FULLER

WILKINSON

BONNEY

WALLIS

SQUIRE

JOHNSON

WREN

FULLER

HOWARD

PARKER

WREN

REYNOLDS

MARTIN

SAUNDERS

WHITBY

HART

PERRING

JOYCE

PIGOTT

Age

minor

Abode

Clavering
Quendon

Bishop Stortford in
Herts

Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Sabridgeworth in the
County of Herts
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon

Quendon

Henham

Littlebury

Quendon

Quendon

Newport Pond
Aubury in the county
of Herts

Standon in the county
of Herts

Widdington

Rickling

Rickling

Quendon

Quendon

Rickling

Rickling

Ugley

Status

single

single
single
widower
single
single
single

single

Profession

labourer
butcher
blacksmith
servant
taylor
labourer
huntsman
labourer
labourer
wheelwright

labourer

blacksmith
bricklayer

parish clerk

labourer

blacksmith

Bride
Ann

Ann
Mary
Mary
Sarah
Sarah
Elizabeth
Jemima
Anne
Alice
Elizabeth

Sarah

Ann
Elizabeth
Martha

Elizabeth

Mary
Ann

Ann
Mary
Susannah
Westley
Elizabeth
Ann
Mary

Mary

Bride
Surname

PRENTICE

Age

REYNOLDS

CLARKE

BROOKS

BOND

HARVEY

RICKART

ROLFE

SAMUEL

BYE

COLLIN

HOWARD minor

CLARK

COWLER

PRYER

TROTT

RICKARD

COWLER

BIRD

SALMON

COWLER

CHALK

BYATT

COOK

COOK

WARD

Abode

Clavering
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Clavering
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon

Quendon

Quendon
Quendon
Quendon

Quendon

Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Quendon

Quendon

Status
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single

single

single

single
single
single
single
single
widow
single

single

single

Witness
1

Joseph
Robert
Elizabeth
Robert
Robert
John
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Robert
Elizabeth

Joseph

Robert

Arthur
William
Jemima

Nicholas

Elizabeth
Thos
Thos
James
William
William
John
Joseph
Joseph

Joseph

COLLIN

REYNOLDS

SKEGG

REYNOLDS

REYNOLDS

SKEGG

TROTT

SKEGG

REYNOLDS

FULLER

COLLIN

REYNOLDS

CLARK

COWLER

FULLER

BOSCAWEN

CROWCHER

COWLER

COWLER

STOCK

COX

WEBB

LEWIS

HOWARD

HOWARD

HOWARD

Witness
2
Elizabeth
Sarah
Ann
Mary
Edmond
John
John
John
John
Ann

Elizabeth

William

Thos
Mary
Henry

Robert

William
William
William
William
Philip
Joseph
Mary
Benj
Philip

Joseph

FULLER

HARVEY

CLARKe

SKEGG

BOND

DEACON

REYNOLDS

LEWIS

REYNOLDS

JOYCE

SKEGG

FULLER

MICHELL

COWLER

PRYER

FISKE

FULLER

FULLER

FULLER

FULLER

HARVEY

HOWARD

BOOTH

SMITH

BUCK

_UFFEN

Notes
both signed

groom made mark; bride
signed
both signed

groom signed; bride made
mark
both made marks

groom made mark; bride
signed
both made marks

groom made mark; bride
signed

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom signed; bride made
mark

both signed

with consent of their
parents; groom signed;
bride made mark
licence; both signed

groom signed; bride made
mark
both signed

Nicholas Boscawen junior
witnessed; licence; both
signed

witness Elizabeth Crowcher
junr; both made marks
groom made mark; bride
signed

groom signed; bride made
mark

licence; both signed

both made marks

groom made mark; bride
signed

both signed

both made marks

both made marks

groom signed; bride made
mark

Image
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18 Apr
1785
17 Nov
1785
25 Nov
1785
12 Jun
1787
24 Feb
1788
30 Jul
1788
19 Nov
1788
16 Jul
1789
11 Oct
1789
13 Apr
1790
5Jan
1792
1Jul 1793

16 Oct
1794
30 Mar
1796
1Jul 1796
11 Oct
1796
1Jan
1799

9 Feb
1799
8 Nov
1799
28 Jan
1800

13 Sep
1801
28 Dec
1802

11 Oct
1803
28 Jun
1804
30 Jul
1807
28 Nov
1807
5 Aug
1810
13 Oct
1812

William
Henry
William
John
Thomas
John
John
George
Thomas
John
James
Walter
Thomas
Thomas

Benjamin
John

Robert
John
John

Joseph

John

James

Thomas
Thomas
Thomas
Daniel
Daniel

John

SALMON

STILES

DAY

LEWIS

CAKEBREAD

REYNOLDS

WATSON

PERRING

BRAY

BACON

REYNOLDS

TAREED?

JOHNSON

JOSLIN

DEBNAM
REED

HORSLEY

BLACKMAN

COLE

WILKINSON

RICKET

BOND

HOWARD

SMITH

HOWARD

JEALOUS

FRENCH

REED

Quendon
Quendon
Quendon
Rickling
Wendens
Quendon
Rickling

Rickling
Quendon
Henham
Quendon
Quendon
Rickling
Stansted Mount
Fitchett
Quendon
Rickling
Newport
Bosham in the county
of Suffolk

Clavering

Quendon

Rickling

Stansted Mount
Fitchet

Quendon
Wendon Lofts
Rickling
Ugley
Quendon

Quendon

single
single
single
widower
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
widower

single
single

single
single
single

single

single

single

single

widower

Elizabeth
Susannah
Mary
Catharine
Susannah
Mary
Rebec
Mary
Sarah
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Mary
Sarah
Hannah

Susanna
Mary

Rebecca
Mary
Sarah

Ruth

Sarah

Sarah

Lydia
Ann
Esther
Esther
Elizabeth

Mary

MAYS

JENNINGS

CHIPPERFIELD

BARRETT

HAYDEN

CHAPMAN

DAY

TWEED

SMITH

GRAYGOOSE

READ

JOHNSON

EVENETT

BRIGHT

HUBBARD
HOCKLEY

CHIPPERFIELD

DEBNAM

NOONE

REGGLOUS

WEBB

READ

JURDEN

STOCK

FRANKLIN

FULLER

LIST

DAY

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon
Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

Quendon

single
single
single
single
single
single

single

single
single
single
single
single
widow

single
single

single
single
single

single

single

single

widow

William
William
Rebeakar
Benjamin
John

Jno

Jno
Benjamin
Thos
Thomas
Thos
James
Richard

Richard
Benjamin

Timothy
Edw
Sarah

Mary

William

John

Esther
Sarah
William
Rebecca
John

Sarah

PERRING

GARDINER

DAY

JOHNSON

CAKEBREAD

CHAPMAN

HOWARD

CHAPMAN

SMITH

MUMFORD

DAY

JOHNSON

EVENETT

JOCELYN

HUBBARD
BAILEY

CHIPPERFIELD

LETCHFIELD

JOHNSON

JOHNSON

RICKET

BOND

FULLER

HOWARD

PERRING

FULLER

PORTER

DELLER

Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Joseph
Thomas
Catharine
Elizabeth
Mary
Joseph
Thos
Elizabeth
George
Benjamin
Mary

E
Joseph

James
Elizabeth
Susan

Elizabeth

Sarah

Rebecca

Joseph
Joseph
Esther
Sarah
Benjamin

Benjamin

HOWARD

HOWARD

HOWARD

HOWARD

THURGOT

LEWIS

SKINGLE

PAGE

HOWARD

BELL

STOCK

PERRING

JOHNSON

TANT

MUMFORD
HOWARD

MANSFIELD

DEBNAM

JOHNSON

CROUCH

JOHNSON

RIDER

HOWARD

HOWARD

FULLER

SUCKLING

JOHNSON

JOHNSON

licence; groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom made mark; bride
signed

both signed

both made marks

groom made mark; bride
signed
both signed

groom signed; bride made
mark
both made marks

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom made mark; bride
signed

both signed

both signed

licence; both signed
groom made mark; bride
signed

both signed

licence; both signed
both made marks

vicar wrote Regilous; bride
signed Regglous; groom
made mark

both made marks

James Cowell also
witnessed; both made
marks

both made marks

both signed

licence; groom signed; bride
made mark

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom signed; bride made
mark

groom made mark; bride
signed
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10

10

10

10

10

10

10

11

11



