	Marriage	Groom	Groom Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Profession	Bride	Bride Surname	Age	Abode	Status	Witness 1		Witness 2		Notes	Image
1	31 Oct 1754	Thomas	SEARLES		Clavering			Ann	PRENTICE		Clavering	single	Joseph	COLLIN	Elizabeth	FULLER	both signed	4
2	24 Feb 1755	Thomas	PERRY		Quendon		labourer	Ann	REYNOLDS		Quendon	single	Robert	REYNOLDS	Sarah	HARVEY	groom made mark; bride signed	4
3	8 Feb 1757	William	BOCOCK		Bishop Stortford in Herts		butcher	Mary	CLARKE		Quendon	single	Elizabeth	SKEGG	Ann	CLARKe	both signed	4
4	17 Mar 1757	Richard	ANSELL		Quendon		blacksmith	Mary	BROOKS		Quendon	single	Robert	REYNOLDS	Mary	SKEGG	groom signed; bride made mark	4
5	6 Jun 1758	John	RICKERT		Quendon		servant	Sarah	BOND		Clavering	single	Robert	REYNOLDS	Edmond	BOND	both made marks	5
6	26 Oct 1758	John	CHAPMAN		Quendon		taylor	Sarah	HARVEY		Quendon	single	John	SKEGG	John	DEACON	groom made mark; bride signed	5
7	13 May 1759	John	PARKER		Sabridgeworth in the County of Herts		labourer	Elizabeth	RICKART		Quendon	single	Elizabeth	TROTT	John	REYNOLDS	both made marks	5
8	27 Apr 1761	George	FULLER		Quendon		huntsman	Jemima	ROLFE		Quendon	single	Elizabeth	SKEGG	John	LEWIS	groom made mark; bride signed	5
9	9 Jun 1761	Joseph	WILKINSON		Quendon		labourer	Anne	SAMUEL		Quendon	single	Robert	REYNOLDS	John	REYNOLDS	groom signed; bride made mark	5
10	15 Dec 1761	Thomas	BONNEY		Quendon		labourer	Alice	BYE		Quendon	single	Elizabeth	FULLER	Ann	JOYCE	groom signed; bride made mark	5
11	23 Feb 1761	Humphrey	WALLIS		Quendon		wheelwright	Elizabeth	COLLIN		Quendon	single	Joseph	COLLIN	Elizabeth	SKEGG	both signed	5
12	24 Nov 1763	John	SQUIRE	minor	Henham		labourer	Sarah	HOWARD	minor	Quendon	single	Robert	REYNOLDS	William	FULLER	with consent of their parents; groom signed; bride made mark	5
	21 Jan 1766	Thomas	JOHNSON		Littlebury		blacksmith	Ann	CLARK		Quendon	single	Arthur	CLARK	Thos	MICHELL	licence; both signed	6
14	25 Dec 1767	Henry	WREN		Quendon		bricklayer	Elizabeth	COWLER		Quendon	single	William	COWLER	Mary	COWLER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
	4 May 1771	William	FULLER		Quendon		parish clerk	Martha	PRYER		Quendon		Jemima	FULLER	Henry	PRYER	both signed	6
	3 Feb 1776	Robert	HOWARD		Newport Pond	single		Elizabeth	TROTT		Quendon	single	Nicholas	BOSCAWEN	Robert	FISKE	Nicholas Boscawen junior witnessed; licence; both signed	6
	9 Mar 1772	James	PARKER		Aubury in the county of Herts		labourer	Mary	RICKARD		Quendon	single	Elizabeth	CROWCHER	William	FULLER	witness Elizabeth Crowcher junr; both made marks	6
	12 Oct 1772	Thos	WREN		Standon in the county of Herts			Ann	COWLER		Quendon	single	Thos	COWLER	William	FULLER	groom made mark; bride signed	6
	12 Oct 1772	John	REYNOLDS		Widdington		blacksmith	Ann	BIRD		Quendon	single	Thos	COWLER	William	FULLER	groom signed; bride made mark	6
	28 Jun 1774	John	MARTIN		Rickling	single		Mary	SALMON		Quendon	single	James	STOCK	William	FULLER	licence; both signed	6
	28 Nov 1776	Samuel	SAUNDERS		Rickling	single		Susannah	COWLER		Quendon	single	William	COX	Philip	HARVEY	both made marks	7
	17 Mar 1776	Thos	WHITBY		Quendon	widower		Westley	CHALK		Quendon	widow	William	WEBB	Joseph	HOWARD	groom made mark; bride signed	7
	28 Oct 1777	Samuel	HART		Quendon	single		Elizabeth	BYATT		Quendon	single	John	LEWIS	Mary	BOOTH	both signed	7
24	25 Jan 1781	William	PERRING		Rickling	single		Ann	СООК		Quendon	single	Joseph	HOWARD	Benj	SMITH	both made marks	7
25	28 Mar 1782	Wm	JOYCE		Rickling	single		Mary	СООК		Quendon		Joseph	HOWARD	Philip	BUCK	both made marks	7
26	26 Oct 1783	Richard	PIGOTT		Ugley	single		Mary	WARD		Quendon	single	Joseph	HOWARD	Joseph	_UFFEN	groom signed; bride made mark	7

27 40 4	A (11)			•		A 43/C		• •	A (*11*	DEDDING				-
27 18 Apr 1785	William	SALMON	Quendon	single	Elizabeth	MAYS	Quendon	single	William	PERRING	Joseph	HOWARD	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	/
28 17 Nov 1785	Henry	STILES	Quendon	single	Susannah	JENNINGS	Quendon	single	William	GARDINER	Joseph	HOWARD	groom signed; bride made mark	7
29 25 Nov 1785	William	DAY	Quendon	single	Mary	CHIPPERFIELD	Quendon	single	Rebeakar	DAY	Joseph	HOWARD	groom made mark; bride signed	8
30 12 Jun 1787	John	LEWIS	Rickling	widower	Catharine	BARRETT	Quendon	single	Benjamin	JOHNSON	Joseph	HOWARD	both signed	8
31 24 Feb 1788	Thomas	CAKEBREAD	Wendens	single	Susannah	HAYDEN	Quendon	single	John	CAKEBREAD	Thomas	THURGOT	both made marks	8
32 30 Jul 1788	John	REYNOLDS	Quendon	single	Mary	CHAPMAN	Quendon	single	Jno	CHAPMAN	Catharine	LEWIS	groom made mark; bride signed	8
33 19 Nov 1788	John	WATSON	Rickling		Rebec	DAY	Quendon	single	R	HOWARD	Elizabeth	SKINGLE	both signed	8
34 16 Jul 1789	George	PERRING	Rickling		Mary	TWEED	Quendon		Jno	CHAPMAN	Mary	PAGE	groom signed; bride made mark	8
35 11 Oct 1789	Thomas	BRAY	Quendon	single	Sarah	SMITH	Quendon	single	Benjamin	SMITH	Joseph	HOWARD	both made marks	8
36 13 Apr 1790	John	BACON	Henham	single	Elizabeth	GRAYGOOSE	Quendon	single	Thos	MUMFORD	Thos	BELL	groom signed; bride made mark	8
37 5 Jan 1792	James	REYNOLDS	Quendon	single	Elizabeth	READ	Quendon	single	Thomas	DAY	Elizabeth	STOCK	groom signed; bride made mark	9
38 1 Jul 1793	Walter	TAREED?	Quendon	single	Mary	JOHNSON	Quendon	single	Thos	JOHNSON	George	PERRING	groom made mark; bride signed	9
39 16 Oct 1794	Thomas	JOHNSON	Rickling	single	Sarah	EVENETT	Quendon	single	James	EVENETT	Benjamin	JOHNSON	both signed	9
40 30 Mar 1796	Thomas	JOSLIN	Stansted Mount Fitchett	widower	Hannah	BRIGHT	Quendon	widow	Richard	JOCELYN	Mary	TANT	both signed	9
41 1 Jul 1796	Benjamin	DEBNAM	Quendon	single	Susanna	HUBBARD	Quendon	single	Richard	HUBBARD	E	MUMFORD	licence; both signed	9
42 11 Oct 1796	John	REED	Rickling	single	Mary	HOCKLEY	Quendon	single	Benjamin	BAILEY	Joseph	HOWARD	groom made mark; bride signed	9
43 1 Jan 1799	Robert	HORSLEY	Newport	single	Rebecca	CHIPPERFIELD	Quendon	single	Timothy	CHIPPERFIELD	James	MANSFIELD	both signed	9
44 9 Feb 1799	John	BLACKMAN	Bosham in the county of Suffolk	single	Mary	DEBNAM	Quendon	single	Edw	LETCHFIELD	Elizabeth	DEBNAM	licence; both signed	9
45 8 Nov 1799	John	COLE	Clavering	single	Sarah	NOONE	Quendon	single	Sarah	JOHNSON	Susan	JOHNSON	both made marks	10
46 28 Jan 1800	Joseph	WILKINSON	Quendon	single	Ruth	REGGLOUS	Quendon	single	Mary	JOHNSON	Elizabeth	CROUCH	vicar wrote Regilous; bride signed Regglous; groom made mark	10
47 13 Sep 1801	John	RICKET	Rickling	single	Sarah	WEBB	Quendon	single	William	RICKET	Sarah	JOHNSON	both made marks	10
48 28 Dec 1802	James	BOND	Stansted Mount Fitchet	single	Sarah	READ	Quendon		John	BOND	Rebecca	RIDER	James Cowell also witnessed; both made marks	10
49 11 Oct 1803	Thomas	HOWARD	Quendon		Lydia	JURDEN	Quendon		Esther	FULLER	Joseph	HOWARD	both made marks	10
50 28 Jun 1804	Thomas	SMITH	Wendon Lofts		Ann	STOCK	Quendon		Sarah	HOWARD	Joseph	HOWARD	both signed	10
51 30 Jul 1807	Thomas	HOWARD	Rickling		Esther	FRANKLIN	Quendon		William	PERRING	Esther	FULLER	licence; groom signed; bride made mark	10
28 Nov 1807	Daniel	JEALOUS	Ugley		Esther	FULLER	Quendon		Rebecca	FULLER	Sarah	SUCKLING	groom signed; bride made mark	10
5 Aug 1810	Daniel	FRENCH	Quendon	single	Elizabeth	LIST	Quendon	single	John	PORTER	Benjamin	JOHNSON	groom signed; bride made mark	11
13 Oct 1812	John	REED	Quendon	widower	Mary	DAY	Quendon	widow	Sarah	DELLER	Benjamin	JOHNSON	groom made mark; bride signed	11